July 7, 2022
Board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Diana Dawley, Jason Roudabush, and Merle Doty.
Chairman Dawley led the pledge of allegiance.
Moved by Doty, 2™ by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Doty to approve June 30, 2022, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
8:30 a.m. Ashley Fallis, General Assistance met with board for quarterly meeting.
Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Doty to approve July 8, 2022, payroll for $245,946.98. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Doty, 2™ by Roudabush to approve Resolution #2023-1 establishing a speed limit for a detour due to
current closure of F62 between 18™ Street and 35" Street. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION #2023-1
RESOLUTION FOR ESTABLISHING A SPEED LIMIT

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors is empowered under authority of lowa Code Sections 321.255 and 321.285 to
determine the speed limit of any secondary road is greater than is reasonable and proper under the conditions
existing, and may determine and declare a reasonable and proper speed limit, and

WHEREAS the current closure of F62 between 18™ Street and 35™ Street for the replacement of a bridge on F62 has
caused increased traffic on rock roads in this area,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the speed limit is established effective immediately and terminating upon
the reopening of F62 between 18" Street and 35" Street, and appropriate signs shall be erected at the location
described as follows:

35 mph on E 160" Street commencing at F62 and proceeding north to 490" Avenue.

35 mph on 490™ Avenue commencing at E 160™ Street and proceeding east to 1A146.

35 mph on 515" Avenue commencing at the Jasper/Poweshiek County line and proceeding east to 35™
Street.

35 mph on 35™ Street commencing at 515" Avenue and proceeding north to F62.

Passed and adopted this 7 day of July 2022.

POWESHIEK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Diana Dawley, Chairman

Jason Roudabush, Vice Chairman

Merle Doty, Member

Attest: Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor

Moved by Doty, 2™ by Roudabush to approve eligible tax suspensions pursuant to lowa Code Section 427.9 for the
2021 values payable 2022-2023. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

The following are Poweshiek County employee gross wages for period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022:

GROSS WAGES FY'22

07/01/2021 - 06/30/2022

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DAWLEY, DIANA 36,421.50
DOTY, MERLE 36,440.66




ROUDABUSH, JASON
AUDITOR

DAVIDSON, KRISTIN
EILANDER, MELISSA
GRAY, SUSAN
HUDNUT, DIXIE

TISH, LAURA
ELECTION OFFICIALS

ATKINSON, SHERI
BECKER, JOANN
BEHOUNEK, CAROL
BENSON, FONDA
BLY, KATHRYN

BLY, RACHEL
BRENNEN, CAROLYN
CONN, FRANCES
COWAN, DELORIS
COX, KATHERINE
CRANE, VICKY
CROTTS, JILL

DALE, CAROL

DAVIS, JOYCE
DEPPE, MARILYN
ESTES, SHANE
FALCK, SANDRA
FATZINGER, REBECCA
FISCH, KATHY
FREEBORN, PHYLLIS
GALLO, SUSAN
GERMAN, DONNA
GOODLOW, MARILYN
GUSTAFSON, PATRICIA
HAMMEN, JEANNE
HURST, ANGELA
HUTCHINSON, SUSAN
IEZEK, TERI
JACOBSON, PATTI
JORDAN, CAROL
KAUP, KELLY
KINSETH, DELORES
KRIEGEL, CARLA
LONGMAN, DEBRA
MANATT, ELIZABETH
MANNING, SANDRA
MARTINEK, DOROTHY
MATHEWS, ROSE
MCKEE, JOAN
MCVAY, MARGERY
MEREDITH, PHYLLIS
MILBURN, SHIRLEY
MILLS, DEBRA
MONTANO, CONNIE

36,182.00

32,855.39
66,541.00
34,208.10

484.76
58,850.02

332.25
153.00
338.25
340.00
335.50
165.00
135.00
148.50
340.00
345.75
181.50
187.00
345.00
315.75
352.00
335.50
216.00
327.25
327.25
286.00
335.50
419.75

95.00
187.00
202.50
335.75

31.50
332.25
146.25
521.25
187.00
482.75
180.00
436.50
324.50
482.75
335.50
403.00
330.00
165.00
322.00
232.75

85.50
324.50



OXENREIDER, SARAH
PEAK, JANIS

PURVIS, MILDRED
ROSS, MARLA
SCHUSTER, IVY
SHARER, SHERI
SINKLER, JENNIFER
STANEK, KATHY
STARKEY, VIRGINIA
STERK, GINGER
TOMLINSON, KATHRYN
TREMMEL, SHIRLEY
VANERSVELDE, JANET
VOPAVA, VICKI
WHERRY, CASSANDRA
WILSON, COLETTE
WILSON, KEIRA
WILSON, LARRY
WOLF, LORRAINE
WOODS, CAROLYN
WRAY, JO

WYKOFF, MARILYN
TREASURER

DOLL, ERIENNE
HUTCHCRAFT, JESSICA
KITZMANN, AMY
LATCHAM, KAY
MASCHMANN, SIERRA
NORRIS, JENNIFER
ROSS, SANDY

RUDD, ANGELA
SUTFIN, BRENDA
TINDLE, MEGAN
VERSTEEGT, PATRICIA
COUNTY ATTORNEY
COX, JULIA
HOPWOOD, DANE
KLAVER, BART
MEYER, JODI

SHERIFF

ANDERSON, BENJAMIN
CHENEY, JONATHAN
CRISWELL, JEFFREY
DISNEY-BRUGGEMAN,
DAWN

FOSTER, TRAVIS
HEDLUND, RUSTY
KIES, DOUGLAS

KIVI, STEVEN
KRIEGEL, MATTHEW
KRIEGEL, THOMAS

MASCHMANN, MATTHEW

326.50
326.50
327.25
177.50
352.00
195.00
178.75

55.00
187.00
419.75

85.50
374.00
363.00
135.00
322.00
313.50
132.75
328.50
327.25
152.50
204.00
135.00

27,253.00
33,283.50

8,989.83
54,061.10
33,485.39
16,550.40
66,541.00
33,050.50
51,225.96
40,093.36
14,235.25

27,787.18
52,862.99
99,274.00
37,106.44

14,992.40
70,778.11
35,627.16
65,401.96

5,252.23
104.50
84,880.98
74,216.64
142.50
87,703.00
76,438.25



MENNINGA, DAVID
MEYER, JOSEPH

SEE, RODNEY

SHIVER, STANLEY
SIMPSON, MATTHEW
VANDERLEEST, JOEL
WARNICK, STEVEN
RECORDER
HOSCH-LORENZEN, LAUREN
LONGHENRY, DIANNA
WYCKOFF, LORA
SECONDARY ROAD
BRAU, DARYL

BYERS, MARK
DESROCHERS, KENNETH
DURR, LAURA

EHRET, DARRIN
EICKHOFF, SHANE
GOODRICH, MATTHEW
HALL, DAVID
HENDRIX, DENNIS
JAMES, WILLIAM
JOHNSON, ROBERT
KILMER, KEVIN

KING, DOUGLAS
KLINE, EDWARD
KRUMM, MARCUS
KUNTZ, CRAIG

LAW, THOMAS
MCCAIN, JARED
MCCAMMANT, DANIEL
MEEKER, BRIAN
MELDREM, TANNER
MILLER, RYAN
NORMAN, MARK
OWENS, JAMES
PICKETT, TERRY
REEDY, GREGORY
SCHOCK, AARON
SUTFIN, BRANDON
SUTFIN, ROBERT
TAYLOR, LESLIE

VAN WYK, MARTY
VANERSVELDE, DAVID
WARDEN, RICHARD
VETERAN AFFAIRS
ANDREWS, INA
CARLSON, RODNEY
COLLUM, ROBERT
MEYER, UWE
SCHUCK, RUSSELL
STOLL, LINDA

78,238.37
80,160.71
76,518.72

484.03
75,397.52
83,950.87
63,390.04

6,638.56
66,265.00
47,938.76

56,414.43
55,598.81
33,228.83
47,686.48
52,405.50
51,904.47
55,782.42
53,671.94
2,375.20
55,788.50
52,998.22
51,850.41
54,924.00
65,085.40
54,275.31
54,472.23
146.25
34,756.04
29,995.68
341.26
51,784.57
58,560.61
28,199.18
59,919.96
52,128.19
54,625.02
52,219.10
51,754.61
14,668.89
54,805.93
5,302.41
14,985.93
58,442.04

360.00
360.00
90.00
325.00
31,660.98
330.00



CONSERVATION
ANDREWS, AMY
DOTY, KYLE

MOYER, MONICA
MOYER, RICHARD
OLSON, DEBRA
OLSON, TIMMIE
PANKOW, CHRISTOPHER
ROSS, JACOB
SCHREUR, DANIEL
SIMPSON, COREY
VAVROCH, MARK
SANITARIAN/ZONING
GRIFFITH, JUSTIN
ROADSIDE MGMT
TISH, EUGENE
GENERAL ASSISTANCE
FALLIS, ASHLEY
MEDICAL EXAMINER
HANLON, ROBERT
PAULSON, JAMES
DISPATCHER/JAILER
ATCHER, MICHELLE
BLACK, AUSTEN
CARPENTER, CECILY
DARLAND, JENNIFER
DENNY, EMILY
GRITSCH, ASHLEY
HARTGERS, SANDRA
HAWKINS, RHONDA
KENDALL, ROBERT
KLAAREN, DAVID
KRIEGEL, BETH
PARGEON, GINA
ROBERTSON, STEVEN
ROBISON, KAYLENE
SEE, JERRICA

WRAY, MATHEW
MAINTENANCE/CUSTODIAL

WILHELM, ROBERT
INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

NOOK, GALYN

ZONING
BOARD/COMMISSION
BERRY, KIRK

CHENEY, ROGER
HAWORTH, ROBERT

MC DONOUGH, HOWARD
SLEEUWENHOEK, LYNN
SWANSON, RICHARD
THOMPSON, RAYMOND

44,806.74
3,965.00
4,134.00
3,978.00

400.00
400.00

28,676.07
3,264.00
8,268.00

54,909.66

57,249.13

51,550.08
2,486.25
37,467.18

775.00
14,133.50

47,813.23
21,669.84
50,844.46
48,051.29
56,028.48
12,461.35
24,905.77
57,482.61
57,016.97
10,864.24
21,788.48
25,372.19
15,678.40
48,173.79
24,636.61
46,901.98

51,616.08

67,348.13

150.00

25.00
125.00

25.00
200.00
150.00
225.00



VANDYKE, COLEEN
VANERSVELDE, ROGER
WILSON, GARY
ZIMMERMAN, ELLEN
COMMUNITY SERVICES

DAILY, BRENDA
EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT

PAUL, BRIAN
ASSESSOR/BOARD OF
REVIEW

CLINE, ALYSSA

CLINE, JULIE

GIRVAN, ALLISON
HELM, STACY

JACK, BLAKE
JOHNSON, TERI
KERCHEVAL, JOEL
LITTLE, ALEXIS
MAWE, LYNN
STEVENSON, AMY
SUTHERLAND, ALYSSA
VANARKEL, ZACHARY
WALKER, ROBERT
TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS
ARMSTRONG I, DONALD
BAEZA PORTER, LINDA
BRAU, DANIEL

BRAU, MARTHA
BROWN, DOUGLAS
CLAYTON, JAMES
CLINE, ROGER
CORDES, KENNETH
DAWLEY, DAN
FERNEAU, DAVID
FREDERICKS, MICHAEL
GILBERT, LOUIS
GRIER, LAURIE

GRIER, THOMAS
HAINES, SHARON
HARRIS, DAVID

HELM, STACY
HENDRICKSON, MARK
HENNING, JERRY
HUDNUT, LARRY
HUDNUTT, MICHAEL
JAMES, MARY
JOHNSON, LYLE
KELLER, MARVIN
KILMER, LATRICIA
KING, DAVID
KLAASSEN, CHARLES

25.00
175.00
225.00

75.00

61,741.44

52,924.80

3,303.75
61,728.72
47,603.20

375.00
250.00
49,308.84
375.00
809.34
250.00
79,586.16
66,377.92
375.00
125.00

25.00
25.00
125.00
125.00
50.00
75.00
50.00
100.00
75.00
158.75
151.50
25.00
175.75
125.00
100.00
75.00
107.63
75.00
225.00
25.00
75.00
634.00
50.00
50.00
143.50
100.00
75.00



KLENK, DARWIN 50.00

KLENK, DAVID 50.00
KLENK, FAYE 50.00
LIDTKA, RANDY 75.00
LOWRY, GARY 25.00
MAUSS, DAN 150.00
MCCULLEY, ANDY 75.00
OGLE, THOMAS 150.00
PETERS, ROGER 75.00
PLESEK, DOUGLAS 50.00
ROLAND, DUANE 75.00
ROUDABUSH, CALVIN 75.00
SCHALMO, PETER 125.00
SCHULTZ, CLIFTON 50.00
SEBETKA, JR, WESLEY 50.00
THOMPSON, CONNIE 75.00
URFER, RONALD 75.00
WHITSELL, GARY 50.00

9:00 a.m. Board opened sealed bids for baling of approximately 50 acres of grass hay located at the landfill site.
Bids received were:

e Cameron Fisk $8 per ton

e Murlin McCain $45.35 per ton
Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Doty to accept bid from Murlin McCain for $45.35 per ton. Hay must be mowed by
September 15, 2022 and removed from site within 15 days of the baling with payment in full within 60 days of the
start of harvest. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

9:05 a.m. Lyle Brehm, Engineer joined the meeting.
9:06 a.m. Dianna Longhenry, Recorder joined the meeting.

Brehm updated the board on bridge projects on F62 and Diamond Trail Road and discussed speed limits on the rock
roads established for the detours.

Longhenry discussed with the board the new UTV law passed by State of lowa and the current county ordinance and
inquired if the board had reviewed and would be making any changes to the county ordinance. Longhenry stated
she has been receiving many inquiries on the new law and effects with county ordinance. Auditor Eilander stated
she reached out to the County Attorney Klaver and he stated some of the ordinance is invalid and some would
survive the new statute. For instance, the ordinance’s restriction on time of day the UTV could be used and the
minimum age requirement is no longer valid. The state statute would take precedence. Any other section that does
not conflict with state statute is still good due to the severability clause in Section 8 of the ordinance. The terms of
the ordinance state the ordinance shall be reviewed within one year of its passage so the board may address the
issues at that time. The ordinance was passed July 22, 2021, so review of the ordinance will be placed on the
board’s agenda in the coming week.

Board received a change order of original equipment detail for siren sites as sold with system via contract. Change
order reflects siren changes at Montezuma, Grinnell, Lake Ponderosa and Brooklyn in amount of $110,889. Brian
Paul, EMA Director applied for and received a grant toward the cost of the siren upgrades. Paul had previously
explained that with the federal and state grant funds received, this change order would cost the county
approximately $38,780. Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Doty to approve change order. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Board placed call to lowa Utilities Board to follow up on an article Dawley read in the Cedar Rapids Gazette that
referenced Navigator pulling out of Poweshiek County. It was confirmed by lowa Utilities Board that Navigator is
no longer going through Poweshiek County with pipeline. Dawley also inquired if Wolf would be going through the



county with a pipeline. Utilities Board indicated that Wolf has filed a request for an information meeting as of this
date and the map provided does not show pipeline going through Poweshiek County.

10:06 a.m. Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Doty to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Diana Dawley, Chairman



